

[2026:JHHC:8534]

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr.M.P. No.1831 of 2024**

Iftexhar Ahmad S/o Tanweer Ahmad, aged about 32 Years,
residents of Q.No.L4-52, Road No.5, B.H. Area, Kadma, P.O. &
P.S.- Kadma, District- East Singhbhum, Jamshedpur

... Petitioner

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand

2. Sana Parween W/o Iftexhar Ahmad, D/o Md. Salim, residents
of H.No.11, Road No.12, Azad Nagar, Mango, P.O.- Azad Nagar,
P.S.- Mango, District- East Singhbhum, Jamshedpur

... Opposite Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner : Mr. Jitesh Kumar, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Vineet Kr. Vashistha, Spl.P. P.
For the O.P. No.2 : Mr. Ranish Kumar, Advocate

Order No:-07 Dated:-25-03-2026

Heard parties.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner seeks permission of this Court to withdraw this Cr.M.P. with liberty to raise all the grounds taken in this Criminal Miscellaneous Petition before the appropriate court at the appropriate stage.

Permission is accorded.

This Criminal Miscellaneous Petition is dismissed as withdrawn with the aforesaid liberty to the petitioner.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)